

No. 23-131

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FALKBUILT LTD., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DIRTT ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS  
JOOST BLOM, K.C. AND DR. AUBIN CALVERT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW E. DRAPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORINNE E. ATTON  
DRAPER & DRAPER LLC  
100 Park Avenue  
Suite 1600  
New York, NY 10017  
(347) 442-7788  
matthew.draper@draperllc.com  
corinne.atton@draperllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The *Forum Non Conveniens* Doctrines of the United States and Canada Are Descended from the Same Common Law ..... 4

II. The Canadian Approach to *Forum Non Conveniens* ..... 7

III. The Decision Below Is Highly Consequential.... 10

    A. The Tenth Circuit’s All-or-None Rule Will Result in Inefficient Duplicative Proceedings and a Problematic Race to Judgment ..... 11

    B. Canadian Courts May Refuse Enforcement of U.S. Judgments Where Canada Was Clearly the More Appropriate Forum..... 12

    C. Canadian Courts Will Issue More Anti-Suit Injunctions, Undermining International Comity..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. British Columbia (Workers' Compensation Board), [1993] 1 S.C.R. 897 (Can.)</i> .....	4, 13, 14
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller, 510 U.S. 443 (1994)</i> .....	4
<i>Antares Shipping v. The Ship Capricorn et al., [1977] 2 S.C.R. 422 (Can.)</i> .....	6
<i>Breeden v. Black, [2012] 1 S.C.R. 666 (Can.)</i> .....	7, 8
<i>Canada Malting Co., Ltd., v. Paterson Steamships, Ltd., 285 U.S. 413 (1932)</i> .....	5
<i>Club Resorts Ltd. v. Van Breda, [2012] 1 S.C.R. 572 (Can.)</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Éditions Écosociété Inc. v. Banro Corp., [2012] 1 S.C.R. 636 (Can.)</i> .....	4
<i>Giustra v. Twitter, Inc., 2021 BCCA 466 (Can.)</i> .....	4
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)</i> .....	5, 10
<i>Haaretz.com v. Goldhar, [2018] 2 S.C.R. 3 (Can.)</i> .....	4

<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	4, 9
<i>Spiliada Maritime Corp. v. Cansulex Ltd.</i> , [1987] 1 A.C. (HL) 460 (U.K.) .....	6
<i>Teck Cominco Metals Lt. v. Lloyd's Underwriters</i> , [2009] 1 S.C.R. 321 (Can.) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Vale Canada Limited v. Royal &amp; Sun Alliance Insurance Company of Canada</i> , 2022 ONCA 862 (Can.) .....	4, 14

#### **Legislation**

<i>Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings Transfer Act</i> , S.B.C. 2003 .....	7, 8
---	------

#### **Other Authorities**

George A. Bermann, <i>The Use of Anti-Suit Injunctions in International Litigation</i> , 28 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 589 (1990).....	14
V. Black and J. Swan, <i>Concurrent Judicial Jurisdiction: A Race to the Court House or to Judgment: Lloyd's Underwriters v. Cominco Ltd.</i> , 46 Can. Bus. L.J. 292 (2008).....	13
J. G. Castel, <i>Canadian Conflict of Laws</i> (1997) .....	11
Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act, § 4(h).....	13
